city of blaine, MINNESOTA
BALL ROAD EAW
 Responses to comments received
On or Before July 24, 2013 

	#
	NAME/
AGENCY
	COMMENT AND RESPONSE:

	1
	Cathy 
Harrison
	Ms. Harrison’s comments of  June 10, 2013 included several statements and questions:
a.  Ms. Harrison asks about the proximity of other large retailers to residential neighborhoods.  
Response:  Comment requests information from planning staff and refers to a planning matter outside the scope of an environmental assessment worksheet Background on this issue, however, has been gathered and was submitted to the City Council by memo (7/24/13) and is available at the Planning Department at City Hall .
b.  Ms. Harrison asks about the number of deliveries Wal-Mart will receive at night.
Response:  Semi-truck deliveries from Wal-Mart distribution centers to a Wal-Mart store, such as the one described in the EAW, average 20-28 trucks per week depending on the Store’s sales volume.   These trucks will deliver general merchandise, frozen/dairy deli merchandise, dry grocery merchandise, meats and produce, seasonal merchandise and some direct delivery merchandise.  The majority of these deliveries are generally made prior to midnight.  In addition to Wal-Mart delivery trucks, the store will receive approximately 46 service deliveries per week from a variety of vendors.  These delivery trucks are typically step vans or short tractor trailers.  These vendors deliver merchandise such as soda, bread, chips, or doughnuts.  Included in this estimate are deliveries from companies such as UPS or FedEx.  Service deliveries generally occur in the morning.
c.  Ms. Harrison requests additional information regarding Wal-Mart’s hook-ups for diesel trucks, including the number of hook-ups planned to be installed at the proposed Wal-Mart.
Response:  Wal-Mart enforces a strict “no idling” policy on trucks making deliveries to its stores.  The response to Item 24 in the EAW states that Wal-Mart trucks use auxiliary power units.  These units provide additional power to diesel trucks to supply the trucks with power for heating and cooling thus eliminating the necessity to idle the trucks with power for the main engines.   
d.  How does Wal-Mart plan to minimize noise when trailers back-up and when fork-lifts enter and exit the trailers?
Response:  Safety codes dictate that large vehicles must emit an audible beeping signal whenever they are operated in reverse.  All vehicles must comply with these safety codes.  In the case of the proposed Wal-Mart, trucks are to be backed into screened loading docks.  Fork-lifts are not used to unload Wal-Mart trucks.  Rather,  the merchandise will be unloaded directly into the building via conveyor belts.   Fork-lifts, powered by batteries or propane, are used to move pallets and cardboard bales for recycling and will thus be used outdoors on a limited basis. 
e.  Ms. Harrison states that EAW does not address the potential of Blanding’s turtles at the Site.
Response:  The response to Item 11 in the EAW discusses the results of a database search of threatened and endangered species.  In addition, Critical Connections Ecological Services (CCES) inspected the Site and prepared an analysis of the natural communities at the Site.  Neither the database search nor the CCES ecologist who surveyed the Site noted the presence of the Blanding’s turtles at the Site.  If threatened or endangered species are subsequently discovered at the Site, applicable state and federal laws will require protection or mitigation. 

	2
	Cathy
Harrison

(Email of July 8 at 10:30 a.m.)
	Ms. Harrison expresses concerns about pedestrian safety and questions whether the one sidewalk proposed to be constructed along the north side of Ball Road will be sufficient.
Response:  Pedestrian access and safety  relating to the proposed site plan and Ball Road design will be addressed during the planning process to ensure compliance with applicable safety standards and to provide adequate and enhanced pedestrian access for the area.  

	
3
	Cathy
Harrison
	Ms. Harrison’s comments of  July 8, 2013 at 11:53 a.m. included several statements and questions:
a.  What will the daily number of semi-truck deliveries be to a Super Wal-Mart?

Response:  See response to comment 1(b).

b.  Ms. Harrison asks that estimates regarding truck deliveries be adjusted to reflect seasonal changes.

Response:  See response to comment 1(b).
c.  Ms. Harrison states that neighbors will be affected by noise from trucks making deliveries.

Response:  The Site is located near the intersection of I-35W and Lexington Avenue and near other retail and commercial areas.  Noise from additional retail development is not expected to exceed current background levels. In addition, the noise regulations  set forth in Minnesota Rules Chapter 7010 will apply.  

d.  Commentator states that diesel trucks cannot be shut down during cold weather and expresses doubt about the effectiveness of auxiliary power units.

Response:  See the response to comment 1(c).

e.  Ms. Harrison expresses concerns about noise from snow removal, leaf blowers and other unidentified equipment that will be used during sleeping hours.

Response:  See response to 3(c).

	4
	Richard Feidt
	Mr. Feidt’s correspondence included 13 points:
a.  Did the traffic study use current data from the Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation Rates, 8th edition?  If not, what is the source of the data?
Response:  The EAW cites the methods and rates published in the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 9th edition, which is the most current version.
b.  Who generated the traffic report for the EAW?
Response:  The traffic reports generated for the EAW, attached to the EAW as Appendix D, were prepared by Spack Consulting.  The reports were reviewed and commented  by the City and Anoka County Highway Department.
c.   Mr. Feidt states that there may be a discrepancy between the traffic predicted in the 2011 traffic report which assumed that the Wal-Mart store would be 150,000 square feet, and the EAW traffic report and asks for an explanation.
Response:  Appendix D to the EAW contains a Technical Memorandum dated October 31, 2012, Traffic Impact Study – Revised Site Plan Analyses, that specifically addressed the change in building size from approximately 150,000 SF to 180,000 SF.
d.  Mr. Feidt believes that the EAW traffic report may not have accounted for traffic loads associated with weekends, rush hours, or holiday shopping.  Commentator also asks whether queue lengths at the I-35W off-ramp will back-up to unsafe levels on Black Friday.
Response:  Response:  Comment noted.  The Manual of Transportation Engineering Studies 2d ed., published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers in 2010, discusses traffic count periods in Section 4.3 .  The Manual states that “[e]ngineers and planners rarely need turning movement counts, vehicle classifications, or pedestrian counts from nights, Sundays, or holidays.” In keeping with this standard practice, the City required that  weekday rush hour (i.e., a.m. peak hour and weekday p.m. peak hour turning movement volumes) be collected for the EAW traffic studies.  Nevertheless, the City concurs that additional traffic data collection may be needed before the final design of the traffic mitigation measures is completed.  The City will work with ACHD and the developer during the final design process to address any additional traffic study deemed appropriate.
e.  Mr. Feidt questions the accuracy of the load distribution assumptions set forth in the traffic report.
Response:  The trip distributions identified in Figure 8 of the Traffic Impact Study are based upon review of the existing roadway networks, the existing traffic volumes of the roadways, discussions with the City of Blaine staff and Anoka County Highway Department staff, and the professional experience of the traffic consultant.
f.  Mr. Feidt states that the proposed round-about at Hupp Street should be constructed to accommodate trucks, particularly large delivery trucks.
Response:  The round-about was designed in accordance with MnDOT’s Road Design Manual (January, 2009), Chapter 12, Design Guideline for Modern Roundabout.  A 67-foot semi-truck trailer (“WB-67”) was used as the design vehicle. Also see the response for 4(i).
g.  Mr. Feidt states that the EAW should consider the impact of delivery trucks failing to use the Ball Road entrance into the Site.
Response:  Both Ball Road and Lexington Avenue are in close proximity to Interstate 35W.  For that reason, the most convenient and accessible truck route into the proposed retail development will be Ball Road via Lexington Avenue.  The City expects that Wal-Mart will coordinate with its distribution and delivery partners to make certain that this designated truck route is used.
h.   Mr. Feidt states that the City or the County should have a second traffic report prepared by another consultant.
Response:  The City’s standard practice is to ask all potential applicants to submit reports prepared by outside consultants. City staff always reviews and approves these reports before any action is taken.  In the case of the EAW traffic reports, the City did not depart from its normal and customary practices.  
i. Mr. Feidt states that there is a blind approach in one of the legs of the round-about.
Response:  The City will review and approve final plans meeting the design requirements of Municipal State Aid (MSA) standards with a design speed of 30 mph for all traffic improvements, including the round-about, during  the permitting process.  Blind approaches and other traffic safety issues will be studied and resolved at that time.
j.  Mr. Feidt notes that Eastside Park is in close proximity to the Ball Road EAW Site.  
Response:  Comment noted.  Eastside Park is approximately 1,000 feet northeast of the Site.
k.  Mr. Feidt states concerns about pedestrian safety and handicapped access along Ball Road, Lexington Avenue, and I-35W. 
Response:  See response to comment 2.
l.   Mr. Feidt states that the EAW should address existing drainage issues in the residential neighborhoods to the south and states that Hupp Street is prone to flooding.
Response:  The development will obtain all required permits and will meet all applicable storm water requirements, including the requirement that the post-development rate of storm water leaving the Site not exceed the pre-development rate of discharge.  As a result, storm water issues in neighboring areas will not be exacerbated by the proposed development.

	5
	Minnesota Department of Transportation
	MnDOT states that the proposed changes to the I-35W ramp will require a Level 1 layout and right of way permit from MnDOT.  Plans are to be submitted to MnDOT for its review.
Response:  Comments noted; all necessary permits will be obtained.

	6
	Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

	The MPCA letter contains several comments.
a.  Under the federal Clean Water Act, A Section 404 Permit from the US Army Corps of Engineers  and Section 401 Water Quality Certification or wavier from the MPCA may be required.
Response:  Comment noted as to the Section 401 Water Quality Certification or Waiver.  The EAW’s Item 8 lists the USACE Section 404 Permit.
b.  The EAW should include a description of  Golden Lake’s impairment status.   Golden Lake is an impaired water and is listed as impaired for mercury and nutrient/eutrophication biological indicators.  If the project discharge is within one mile of an impaired water, additional requirements include increased storm water treatment during construction and increased permanent treatment post construction.
Response:  The City agrees with the MPCA’s description of Golden Lake’s impairment status and the MPCA’s comments on Golden Lake’s impairment are hereby incorporated into the EAW.
The distance from the project’s proposed discharge point to Golden Lake will be measured in the field.  If discharge from the Site is within one mile of and flowing to Golden Lake, all applicable storm water treatment requirements for impaired waters will be observed both during construction and post-construction.
c.  The MPCA advocates the use of Low Impact Design practices to minimize storm water impacts.
Response:  Comment noted.

	7
	Metropolitan
Council

	The Met Council’s letter contained several comments:
a.  Please provide documentation regarding the availability of City water to the Site.  The Met Council endorses water conservation.   
Response:  The City confirms for the record that the water main in Ball Road is a City water main.  The source of the water that will supply the Site is the  City of Blaine’s municipal water system.  Neither an amendment to the City’s water supply plan nor an increase in the City water appropriation permit from the DNR are required to service the Site.
b.   The Site is in the City of  Blaine’s Drinking Water Supply Management Area.  All activities at the Site must be compatible with the City’s Wellhead Protection Plan.  Please discuss how storm water management BMPs will affect storm water quality and protect groundwater from contamination.
Response:  As defined in the City of Blaine Wellhead Protection Plan, June 2001, the Site is located within the Drinking Water Supply Management Area for Well Nos. 6 and 11 (CFIG Aquifer).  The report identifies Well Nos. 6 and 11 as non-vulnerable wells based upon MDH staff review of well construction, geologic materials encountered during drilling, well use, and water quality.  The City will work with the developer to design the storm water management BMPs in accordance with the City’s Wellhead Protection Plan.
c.  With respect to Item 19 of the EAW, recent research confirms the conclusion that the Site and surrounding areas are highly sensitive to water-borne contaminants.  The Metropolitan  Council asks that the EAW cite the more current research: namely, Distribution of Vertical Recharge to Upper bedrock Aquifers Twin Cities ((November 9, 2011, Metropolitan Council/MN Geological Survey).
Response:  Comment noted and the requested reference is hereby incorporated into the EAW.  The Site is located in the City of Blaine’s Drinking Water Supply Management Area (DWSMA) for Well Nos. 6 and 11.  When a development is proposed in a DWSMA, the City will review the project to determine the encroachment and potential impacts within the one-year and ten-year migrations as defined in the City’s Wellhead Protection Plan.
d.  With respect to limited dewatering, the Metropolitan Council asks for an estimate of the length of time that dewatering would be conducted and asks for a fuller explanation as why no long-term effects are expected.
Response:  Dewatering activities will be limited as necessary to install shallow building footings and shallow utilities (sanitary, water, storm sewer).  No deep excavations are anticipated.  The duration of dewatering activities will be relatively short, likely a matter of days to 2 weeks, while shallow improvements are installed.
e.  The Metropolitan Council recommends that the City of Blaine and Anoka County Highway Department coordinate with Anoka County Parks in the redesign of Lexington Avenue at Ball Road to retain the integrity of the regional trail.
Response:  Comment noted and will be incorporated into the project design process.

	8
	Rice Creek Watershed District

	The RCWD  District Letter contains several comments:
a.  The applicant should distinguish between private and public infrastructure elements when applying for permits.  Separate permits may be preferable.
Response:  Comment noted.  All applicable RCWD rules and regulations will be observed for both the private site work as well as the public roadway improvements.
b.  The EAW does not list all RCWD rules and requirements that may apply; RCWD is also the drainage authority. 
Response:  Comment noted.  All applicable RCWD rules and regulations will be observed.
c.  A portion of the public drainage system may need to be realigned.  An easement necessary for the construction of the realignment of Branch 1/Lateral 1 of Anoka County Ditch 53-62 upstream of  I-35W may be required. 
Response:  The City acknowledges that RCWD has prepared a Repair Report for Anoka County Ditch 53-62 and that Alternative 3 in that report proposes realigning Branch 1/Lateral 1 along the northerly portion of the Site.  The City further acknowledges that Alternative 3 is the RCWD preferred alternative.  It is the City’s understanding the RCWD is currently accepting public comments on the Repair Report.  It is the City’s further understanding that the developer and the landowner are both aware of the RCWD’s realignment proposal and that the actual alignment will be determined as part of the Site’s RCWD permit review process.
d.  RCWD may require restrictions on the volume and rate of storm water runoff.
Response:  Comment noted.
e.  If infiltration is feasible, water quality treatment volumes must be provided for using infiltration or water reuse practices either on–site or regionally within the same resource of concern drainage areas.
Response:  Comment noted.  All applicable RCWD requirements will be observed.
f.  The project is subject to the requirements of the Wetland Conservation Act and RCWD is the LGU.
Response:  Comment noted.
g.  Dewatering activities may be governed by Rule D as well as Rule I of the RCWD rules.
Response:  Comment noted.
h.  RCWD has completed a District-Wide Floodplain model which is used in administrating the District regulations.  The District’s model may contain information that differs from the FEMA maps and should be consulted.
Response:  Comment noted.
i.  Bounce and inundation requirements of Rule C.8 may apply if storm water is discharged directly into wetlands.  The applicant must consider and address adverse impacts to the wetlands and to the public ditch system. 
Response:  Comment noted.
j.  The applicant must apply for a wetlands permit from the District.  Any wetlands mitigation measures have not yet been approved. 
Response:  Comment noted.

	9
	Minnesota Department of Natural Resources
	a.  DNR encourages the use of wildlife friendly erosion control mesh and that any ditches and other green areas be seeded with appropriate native plant species.
Response:  Comment noted.  
b.  DNR states that the area of the Site is habitat to the Bullsnake, a State Species of Concern, and Blanding’s Turtles, a State-listed Threatened species.
Response:  See the response to comment 1(e), above.  
c.  DNR requests a copy of the Critical Connections Ecological Services report.
Response:  The requested report was distributed with the EAW and is currently available on the City’s website.
d.  DNR reiterates comments from the Metropolitan Council regarding water supply.
Response:  Please see the responses to the Metropolitan Council’s comments at comment 7(a-d), above. 
e.  The response to Item 29 (cumulative impacts) should be more thorough.
Response:  Minnesota Rule 4410.0200 subp. 11a defines “cumulative potential effects” as the effect on the environment that results from the incremental effects of a project in addition to other projects in the environmentally relevant area that might reasonably be expected to affect the same environmental resources, including future projects actually planned or for which a basis of expectation has been laid, … Significant cumulative potential effects can result from individually minor projects taking place over a period of time. In analyzing the contributions of past projects to cumulative potential effects, it is sufficient to consider the current aggregate effects of past actions….”
The response to Item 29 in the EAW stated that while some minor infill projects are possible, the area surrounding the Site will be fully developed upon completion of the Ball Road project.  A vacant retail strip abuts the Site to the west and the City anticipates that the westerly property will be redeveloped with or shortly after the Ball Road project is completed.  To the City’s knowledge, no other future new development in the southeast quadrant of I-35W and Lexington is planned or anticipated.  Vacant developable land is scarce in this quadrant.  The City’s comprehensive plan recognizes the Site’s proximity to the freeway and Lexington Avenue and the Site has long been guided for commercial/retail development.   Certainly, past projects in the area have created or made major contributions to some of the impacts discussed in the EAW; most notably, the traffic impacts. The City expects that the traffic impacts created by this development will be mitigated. Other environmental impacts will be addressed through strict adherence to modern rigorous storm water requirements and through applicable permitting programs.  


	10
	Erin Hopkins
	a.   Ms. Hopkins asks whether the projected increase in traffic at 6300 trips is accurate, compared to previous estimates.
Response:  Appendix D to the EAW contains a Technical Memorandum dated October 31, 2012, Traffic Impact Study – Revised Site Plan Analyses.  This technical memorandum was prepared after the size of the proposed Wal-Mart store was increased and the size of the future retail on the outlots was decreased.  Trip rates from the 9th Edition of the ITE Manual were used.  The October 2012 memorandum concluded that the proposed Site will generate 6,193 new trips entering the Site and 6,193 new trips exiting the Site.
b.  Traffic safety concerns include a blind curve east of  the proposed round-about, concerns about snow removal and the functionality of the proposed round-about.
Response:  See Response 4 (f and i) above.
c.  Ms. Hopkins asks whether emergency vehicle response time will be delayed to neighborhoods north of North Road or north of Ball Road as a result of the proposed improvements.
Response:  City emergency personnel have determined that appropriate emergency vehicle response times can be maintained from all adjacent neighborhoods.
d.  Ms. Hopkins asks for information about how adjusting the stop light at Lexington Avenue will resolve projected traffic problems.
Response: Improvements to the Ball Road/Lexington Avenue intersection,  including traffic signal location modifications , will be necessary as a result of the proposed development as outlined by the traffic report generated for  the EAW .
e.  Ms. Hopkins asks for additional information regarding the proximity of other retail stores to residential neighborhoods.
Response:  See response to comment 1(a).
f.  Ms. Hopkins states that traffic may increase near Centennial Schools.
Response:  Comment noted.
g.  How will the move impact existing businesses at the Village?
Response:  Economic impacts are beyond the scope of an environmental assessment worksheet.
h.  Why doesn’t the EAW discuss noise and lights?
Response:  Please see the response to Item 24 in the EAW as to noise.  Please also see the response to comment 3(c), above.  The response to Item 26 in the EAW addresses light impacts.  City zoning ordinance requirements preclude off-site impacts from retail lighting.

	11
	Scott Hermodson
	Mr. Hermodson’s letter lists several concerns.
a.  Mr. Hermodson is concerned about the impact of storm water run-off on down-gradient properties following construction, including any permitted fill to wetlands and floodplain elevation adjustments.
Response:  See responses to comments 4(l) and 8(f).  The Ball Road project does not propose to fill or alter designated floodplains.  Storm water will be managed for rate and volume control in accordance with all applicable legal standards, including the Rice Creek Watershed District regulations.
b.  Mr. Hermodson asks whether the estimated potable water use of 30,000 gallons per day will impact City water supplies.
Response:  The City’s average water demand is 6.5 million gallons per day.  The estimated additional water use by retail and commercial uses is not expected to result in a negative impact.  See also, the response to comment 7.  The writer incorrectly states that Wal-Mart alone will use 30,000 gallons per day of water.  The EAW states that estimated use by Wal-Mart is 13,790 gallons per day. 
c.  The writer expresses a number of traffic concerns
Response:  Please see responses to comments 4 and 15.  With respect to the writer’s concern about sidewalks, please see the response to comment 2.  With respect to the writer’s concerns about “outbound” traffic, as distinct to “inbound” traffic, the traffic studies and the proposed traffic mitigation measures have considered both inbound and outbound traffic.  
d.  Mr. Hermodson expresses concerns about noise and overnight camping that may be allowed at the Wal-Mart store.
Response:  With respect to noise, please see the response to comment 3(c).  Overnight camping is a land-use issue that will be addressed during the planning process to ensure compliance with applicable standards.

	12
	Chelsea Aoki
	a.  Ms. Aoki is concerned about the Site development’s impact on drainage. 
Response:  See the response to comments 4(l) and 8(f).
b.  Traffic on side streets near the development will be impacted as a result of the development.
Response:  The trip generation study estimates approximately 10% of the total daily trips or about 1200 daily trips, will access this Site from Lever Street/North Road. . Those 1200 trips are not analyzed further in the EAW traffic study, but are expected to access North Road and Lever Street from several different local streets in the area.  The distribution of these 1200 trips is difficult to predict with any certainty.  If these trips are spread out over several of these local streets,  the change in the volumes on these local streets would not exceed the design volume  criteria for a local street.    

	13
	Teresa and William Blossom
	Mr. and Mrs. Blossom express a number of concerns.
a.   The Blossoms list a number of concerns under the heading, “Safety Concerns.”
Response:  Issues relating to safety, police calls, overnight camping, and 24-hour operations are planning issues expected to be addressed during the planning process.
b.  The Blossoms list a number of concerns under the heading, “Delivery Trucks.”
Response:  Please see the responses to comments 1, 3, and 4.
c.  Erskin Street is prone to flooding and the proposed development may make the flooding worse.
Response:  See the response to comments 4(l) and 8(f).
d.  Light pollution from overnight operations is of concern.
Response:  See response to comment 10(h).
e.  The Blossoms ask whether Wal-Mart will cleanup any litter generated from its store.
Response:  The City expects that Wal-Mart will observe all applicable litter control rules and regulations.
f.  Who will pay for the required sewer improvements?
Response:  Payment for necessary public improvements is an issue generally addressed during the planning process and is outside of the scope of the environmental assessment worksheet. It is expected, however, that all improvements necessary for this development will be developer financed.
g.  Who will pay for the required traffic improvements?
Response:  Payment for necessary public improvements is an issue generally addressed during the planning process and is outside of the scope of the environmental assessment worksheet. It is expected, however, that all roadway improvements necessary for this development will be developer financed.
h.  Noise pollution from overnight operations may be an issue.
Response:  See the response to comment 3(c).
i.  The Blossoms express concerns about potential water pollution.
Response:  The City expects that all applicable laws regarding water pollution will be observed.

	14
	Dottie McKinley
	a.   Woodlands and wetlands at the Site provide habitat for wildlife.
Response:  See the response to comment 1(e), above.
b.  The Site provides a place for R&R and outdoor activities for local residents.
Response:  The Site is privately owned and is not public property available for recreational use by local residents.
c.  Ms. McKinley states that any wetlands impacted by the development should not be mitigated by construction of a storm water pond.
Response:   The wetlands on Site are protected under both state or federal law.  The developer will be required to obtain permits from the Rice Creek Watershed District and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers before wetlands at the Site may be impacted.  If granted, the wetland permits will specify the required mitigation. 

	15
	Anoka County Highway Department
	The ACHD letter contains several comments:
a.  The number of parking spaces identified on pages 3 and 4 do not match those shown on page 18 of the EAW.
Response: The total number of proposed parking spaces for the development shown on page 18 of the EAW (1,035) is correct.  The first bullet point to the response to EAW Item 6(b) should be corrected to state that Lot 1, Block 1, will be served by 838 regular parking stalls, 17 handicap parking stalls, and 6 van accessible handicap parking stalls.  
b.  The development square footages identified on pages 3 and 4 do not match those used in the most recent traffic study.
Response: The development square footages set forth in the response to Item 6(b) of the EAW on pages 3 and 4 are correct.   The response to Item 21 of the EAW (page 18) contains a table from the traffic study entitled Daily Vehicle In & Out of the Wal-Mart/Outlot Site. The numbers shown in that table are incorrect because the traffic study overstated the proposed square footage to be built by approximately 8,000 square feet.  As a result, traffic volumes generated by the Ball Road development may be less than shown in the traffic studies.
c.  Need to verify the lengths of the turn lane additions and extensions to accommodate the projected queues.
Response: Comment noted.  The geometric layout, including engineering review of the proposed turn lane storage lengths, will be completed during final design of the proposed improvements. 
d.  Need to verify that all turning movements can be accommodated by heavy vehicles.
Response: The design vehicle for the preliminary geometric design of the Lexington Avenue and Ball Road was a WB-67 (67-foot semi tractor-trailer).  The geometric layout, including engineering review of all turning movements, will be completed during final design of the proposed improvements.
e.  There is no mention that additional right-of-way is needed, specifically west of Lexington Avenue and south of the I-35W exit ramp.
Response: Based upon the preliminary design of the proposed improvements for Lexington Avenue and the I-35W exit ramp, it appears all proposed improvements can be constructed within the limits of the existing rights-of-way.  Nevertheless, further evaluation of the need for additional right-of-way will be completed as part of the City, County and MnDOT approval processes and the final design of the proposed improvements.
f.  MnDOT State Aid standards must be met for Lexington.
Response: Comment noted.
g.  Storm sewer systems must be analyzed to accommodate the increase in impervious surface.
Response: The project will adhere to all applicable RCWD design standards.
h.  For work involving signal modifications, ADA modifications will be required.
Response: Comment noted.
i.  Since no traffic study update has been completed since 10/31/12, a new study should be conducted to test the effectiveness of the proposed mitigations.
Response:  The City concurs that additional traffic modeling may be needed before final design of the traffic mitigation measures is completed. 
j.  The new traffic study should also discuss trip distribution and the number of delivery semis/trucks to the site.
Response:  Comment noted.  The Manual of Transportation Engineering Studies 2d ed., published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers in 2010, discusses traffic count periods in Section 4.3 .  The Manual states that “[e]ngineers and planners rarely need turning movement counts, vehicle classifications, or pedestrian counts from nights, Sundays, or holidays.” In keeping with this standard practice, the City required that  weekday rush hour (i.e., a.m. peak hour and weekday p.m. peak hour turning movement volumes) be collected for the EAW traffic studies.  Nevertheless, the City concurs that additional traffic data collection may be needed before the final design of the traffic mitigation measures is completed.  The City will work with ACHD and the developer during the final design process to address any additional traffic study deemed appropriate.
k.  Rice Creek Watershed District recently released a draft Repair Plan for Ditch 53-62.  The EAW should discuss the proposed realignment of Branch 1, Lateral 1. 
Response: See response to comment 8(c), above.
l.  The pages in the EAW are numbered incorrectly.
Response: Comment noted.  
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